PAGE  

ADVISORY AND ASSISTANCE SERVICES

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

FY 2002 PRESIDENT’S BUDGET 

($ in Thousands)


FY 2000
FY 2001
FY 2002




Actual
Estimate
Estimate



Appropriation













Operation and Maintenance, Air National Guard
$ 7,450
$ 9,848
$ 7,757





 




I.   Management & Professional Support Services
     0
     0
     0
     









II.  Studies, Analysis & Evaluations
0
0
0










III. Engineering & Technical Services
7,450
9,848
7,757



   






     Total
$ 7,450
$ 9,848
$ 7,757










Narrative Explanation of Changes:  FY 2001 to FY 2002 reduction is attributed to DoD’s decision to consolidate the Air Force’s B-1 bomber force.  Consolidation results in the loss of two Air National Guard B-1 bomber units beginning 1 October 2001. 

DEPARTMENT OF AIR FORCE

SUMMARY OF FUNDS BUDGETED FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECTS

FY 2002 PRESIDENT’S BUDGET 

($ in Thousands)


FY 2000
FY 2001
FY 2002
Change




Operation and Maintenance, Air National Guard
Actual
Estimate
Estimate
FY01/02













Environmental Quality - TOTAL
$22,778
$17,843
$19,082
$+ 1,239













1.  Recurring Costs – Class 0








    a.  Manpower
2,790
3,294
3,442
+   148





b.  Education and Training
313
714
773
+    59













2.  Environmental Compliance - Recurring Costs (Class 0)








    a.  Permits and Fees
113
177
178
+     1




    b.  Sampling, Analysis, Monitoring
1,543
1,411
1,573
+   162




    c.  Waste Disposal
2,144
2,065
2,048
-    17





d.  Other Recurring Costs
1,915
1,437
1,507
+    70













3.  Pollution Prevention - Recurring Cost (Class 0)
392
410
372
-    38













4.  Environmental Conservation - Recurring Cost (Class 0)
  410
300
183
-   117




           Total Recurring Costs
$ 9,620
$ 9,808
$10,076
$+   268













JUSTIFICATION: 

Compliance-Other Recurring Costs:  Supplies (Spills Team equipment/supplies, labels, drums, manifests, etc.); travel, operating/maintaining equipment to support program including normal maintenance (e.g. air scrubbers, forklifts for hazardous waste storage facility, etc.); National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit record/reporting; bi-annual hazardous waste reporting (Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Subtitle C); Clean Air Act inventories/reporting; Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) records; self-assessments (each year internally and one every three years externally).

Pollution Prevention – Recurring (Class 0):  Supplies; data management; O&M for equipment, recycling, composting facilities; recurring reporting (e.g. Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act, Executive Order 12873).

Conservation – Recurring Costs:  Brochure/fact sheet reproduction, airspace video updates, wetland monitoring, and endangered species monitoring.

DEPARTMENT OF AIR FORCE

SUMMARY OF FUNDS BUDGETED FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECTS

FY 2002 PRESIDENT’S BUDGET                                                                                                                   ($ in Thousands)



FY 2000
FY 2001
FY 2002
Change



Operation and Maintenance, Air National Guard

Actual
Estimate
Estimate
FY 01/02












5.  Environmental Compliance – Non Recurring (Class I)








    a.  RCRA Subtitle C – Hazardous Waste

1,098
734
694
-    40



    b.  RCRA Subtitle D - Solid Waste

0
0
0
0



    c.  RCRA Subtitle I – Underground Storage Tanks

788
758
615
-   143



    d.  Clean Air Act      

808
772
842
+    70



    e.  Clean Water Act

1,205
1,009
1,081
+    72



    f.  Planning 

3,439
1,402
1,537
+   135



    g.  Other           

848
717
626
-    91



                                      

   
   
   




    h.  Total - Non Recurring (Class I)

 8,186
5,392
5,395
+     3



JUSTIFICATION: 

Compliance – Other Non-Recurring Costs: Radon/asbestos investigations and mitigation including facility demolition (if >50% cost for asbestos removal is required to meet environmental standards); upgrade drinking water systems to meet environmental regulatory standards; develop well head protection programs; Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) compliance, e.g. install backflow prevention; spill response/clean (other than Defense Environmental Restoration Program requirements in Format E-7); and upgrade pesticide storage facilities to meet regulatory standards.  

6.  Pollution Prevention (Non Recurring (Class I)









    a.  RCRA Subtitle C – Hazardous Waste

591
552
713
+   161
- 304



    b.  RCRA Subtitle D – Solid Waste

0
0
0
0
- 257



    c.  Clean Air Act                               

    0
0
0
0
-  27



    d.  Clean Water Act   

  0
133
275
+   142
47



    e.  Hazardous Material Reduction

1,832
1,148
1,419
+   271
 158



    f.  Other                                           

    945
  650
648
-     2
97













    g.  Total - Non Recurring (Class I)

3,368
2,483
3,055
+   572
- 286













JUSTIFICATION: 

Pollution Prevention – Non Recurring: a. Increase in requirements from Opportunity Assessments/Compliance Site Inventories; b. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Subtitle D – requirements to comply with Subtitle D and to reduce/recycle solid waste under EO 12873; c. Clean Air Act - requirements to comply with Clean Air Act which include Ozone Depleting Substance but not Alternative Fueled Vehicles (AFVs); d. Clean Water Act – requirements to comply with CWA and storm water pollution prevention plans; e. Hazardous Material Reduction – requirements to plan, identify, prioritize, test and evaluate pollution prevention alternatives except for Ozone Depleting Substances, and requirements to meet hazardous waste and pollutant reduction goals (50% Toxic Release Inventory or 50% hazardous waste); Increase in requirements for Opportunity Assessments/ Compliance Site Inventories; f. Other – requirement to test and evaluate alternative fuel vehicles (excludes AFV purchases), and to convert conventional fuel vehicles to alternative fuel if sufficient Original Equipment Manufacturer Alternative Fueled Vehicles to meet requirements are unavailable.   

DEPARTMENT OF AIR FORCE

SUMMARY OF FUNDS BUDGETED FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECTS

FY 2002 PRESIDENT’S BUDGET 

($ in Thousands)



FY 2000
FY 2001
FY 2002
Change





Actual
Estimate
Estimate
FY 01/02



7.  Environmental Conservation – Non Recurring (Class I)








    a.  T&E Species

361
100
145
+    45



    b.  Wetlands                    

72
 0
105
+   105



    c.  Other Natural Resources 

161
0
129
+   129



    d.  Historical and Cultural Resources

1,010
60
177
+   117



                                      

   
   
   




    h.  Total - Non Recurring (Class I)

 1,604
160
556
+   396



JUSTIFICATION:  

Conservation – Non Recurring (Class I) a: Threatened & Endangered Species – species and habitat inventories; biological assessments, surveys, or habitat protection for a specific listed species; mitigation to meet existing biological opinions/written agreements; developing Endangered Species Management Plans; b. Wetlands – inventory and delineation; wetlands mitigation to meet permit conditions/written agreements; enhancements to meet EO 11990 provision for “no net loss”; c. Other Natural Resources – baseline inventories; environmental analyses to assess and mitigate potential adverse actions to natural resources; nonpoint source pollution prevention or watershed management studies/actions; develop integrated natural resources management plans; develop other biological resource management plans; biodiversity conservation requirements; ecosystem management requirements; habitat restoration; public awareness/outreach related to specific legal requirements; d. Historical and Cultural Resources – baseline inventories of historic buildings and structures, and historical and archeological sites; environmental analyses to assess and mitigate potential cultural resource adverse actions; mitigations to meet permit conditions or written agreements; initial archeological materials curation; develop integrated cultural resources management plans; and consultations with Native American groups. 

MILITARY BANDS

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

FY 2002 PRESIDENT'S BUDGET

($ in Thousands)


FY 2000
FY 2001
FY 2002



Actual
Estimate
Estimate


Number of Bands by Locations











   CONUS
11
11
11


   Overseas
0
0
0


     Total
11
11
11








Military Personnel (End Strength)











   Officers
12
12
12


   Enlisted
372
374
374


     Total
384
386
386








Annual Performances











   On Base Performances
183
212
238


   Off Base Public Relations/Community Support
389
446
495








Resource Requirements by Appropriation











   National Guard Personnel, Air Force
$3,292
$3,440
$3,567


   Operation and Maintenance, Air National Guard
554
550
550


     Total
$3,846
$3,990
$4,117


Explanation of Program and Funding Changes:  FY 2002 changes reflect increased military personnel costs primarily related to additional pay raise requirements.
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OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

UNIT

TOTAL

FY 2000

TYPE WORK

UNITS

COST

COST

A/OA-10

ACI

3

262

786

DLM/DFT/PAINT

1,443

B-1B

PDM/ACI

4

2,294

9,176

DLM/DFT/CFT

618

C-5A

PDM/ACI

2

6,464

12,928

DLM/DFT/CFT

6,444

C-130E

PDM/ACI

11

1,118

12,298

DLM/DFT/CFT

553

C-130H

PDM/ACI

10

932

9,320

DLM/DFT/CFT

5,737

LC-130H

PDM/ACI

1

624

624

DLM/DFT/CFT

0

HC-130N/P

PDM/ACI

1

1,437

1,437

KC-135E

PDM/ACI

14

3,566

49,924

DLM/DFT/CFT

538

KC-135R

PDM/ACI

14

3,229

45,206

DLM/DFT/CFT

132

C-141C

PDM/ACI

4

3,197

12,788

DLM/DFT/CFT

1,487
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OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

UNIT

TOTAL

FY 2000

TYPE WORK

UNITS

COST

COST

F-15A

PDM/ACI

16

1,186

18,976

DLM/DFT/CFT

766

F-15B

PDM/ACI

2

1,192

2,384

DLM/DFT/CFT

200

F-16A

DLM/DFT/CFT

570

F-16B

DLM/DFT/CFT

284

F-16C

DLM/DFT/CFT

31,598

F-16D

DLM/DFT/CFT

5,255

HH-60G

DLM/DFT/CFT

1,115

GRAND TOTAL

82

232,587



[image: image3.wmf]UNIT

TOTAL

FY 2001

TYPE WORK

UNITS

COST

COST

A/OA-10

ACI

3

249

747

DLM/DFT/PAINT

2,187

B-1B

PDM/ACI

3

2,268

6,804

DLM/DFT/CFT

183

C-5A

PDM/ACI

3

6,632

19,896

DLM/DFT/CFT

818

C-130E

PDM/ACI

12

1,149

13,788

DLM/DFT/CFT

708

C-130H

PDM/ACI

8

997

7,976

DLM/DFT/CFT

3,238

LC-130H

PDM/ACI

1

936

936

HC-130N/P

PDM/ACI

2

1,223

2,446

DLM/DFT/CFT

0

KC-135E

PDM/ACI

15

3,996

59,940

DLM/DFT/CFT

1,875

KC-135R

PDM/ACI

15

3,801

57,015

DLM/DFT/CFT

1,875

C-141C

PDM/ACI

3

2,910

8,730

DLM/DFT/CFT

2,300

AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD
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UNIT

TOTAL

FY 2001

TYPE WORK

UNITS

COST

COST

F-15A

PDM/ACI

15

1,209

18,135

DLM/DFT/CFT

475

F-15B

PDM/ACI

3

1,211

3,633

DLM/DFT/CFT

100

F-16A

DLM/DFT/CFT

2,520

F-16B

DLM/DFT/CFT

2,412

F-16C

DLM/DFT/CFT

21,366

F-16D

DLM/DFT/CFT

1,538

HH-60G

DLM/DFT/CFT

1,920

GRAND TOTAL

83

243,561
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UNIT

TOTAL

FY 2002

TYPE WORK

UNITS

COST

COST

A/OA-10

ACI

3

296

888

DLM/DFT/PAINT

3,193

C-5A

PDM/ACI

2

7,911

15,822

DLM/DFT/CFT

735

C-130E

PDM/ACI

5

1,388

6,940

DLM/DFT/CFT

851

C-130H

PDM/ACI

15

1,177

17,655

DLM/DFT/CFT/PAINT

2,654

LC-130H

PDM/ACI

1

1,031

1,031

HC-130N/P

PDM/ACI

1

1,381

1,381

DLM/DFT/CFT

0

KC-135E

PDM/ACI

7

4,578

32,046

PDM/ACI

9

3,017

27,153

DLM/DFT/CFT

822

KC-135R

PDM/ACI

9

4,382

39,438

PDM/ACI

11

2,864

31,504

DLM/DFT/CFT

1,470

C-141C

PDM/ACI

4

3,537

14,148

DLM/DFT/CFT

2,476



[image: image6.wmf]UNIT

TOTAL

FY 2002

TYPE WORK

UNITS

COST

COST

F-15A

PDM/ACI

15

1,443

21,645

DLM/DFT/CFT

441

F-15B

PDM/ACI

3

1,429

4,287

DLM/DFT/CFT

80

F-15C

PDM/ACI

1

1,430

1,430

DLM/DFT/CFT

90

F-15D

PDM/ACI

1

1,550

1,550

DLM/DFT/CFT

80

F-16A

DLM/DFT/CFT

4,765

F-16B

DLM/DFT/CFT

4,899

F-16C

DLM/DFT/CFT

26,325

F-16D

DLM/DFT/CFT

1,422

HH-60G

DLM/DFT/CFT

1,941

GRAND TOTAL

87

269,162
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OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

UNIT

TOTAL

FY 2000

ENGINE

UNITS

COST

COST

B-1

F-101-102A

5

721

3,605

C-5A

TF-39-1C 

11

1,502

16,522

C-130E

T-56-7 

39

469

18,291

C-130E/H

T-56-15

45

482

21,690

KC-135E

TF-33-P102A 

67

588

39,396

KC-135R

F-108-100 

6

183

1,098

C-141C

TF-33-71 

12

474

5,688

F-16C/D

F100-220

3

760

2,280

F-16C/D

F110-100

25

815

20,375

HH-60G

T700-700 

0

147

0

T700-701C 

0

147

0

VARIOUS

CFT/DFT/RPR

 

1,109

TOTAL ENGINES

213

130,054
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UNIT

TOTAL

FY 2001

ENGINE

UNITS

COST

COST

B-1

F-101-102A

6

1,241

7,446

C-5A

TF-39-1C 

11

1,476

16,236

C-130E

T-56-7 

31

459

14,229

C-130E/H

T-56-15

33

466

15,378

KC-135E

TF-33-P102A 

68

1,039

70,652

KC-135R

F-108-100 

11

400

4,400

C-141C

TF-33-71 

8

762

6,096

F-16 A/BC/D

F100-220

5

675

3,375

F-16C/D

F110-100

35

1,474

51,590

HH-60G

T700-701C 

3

147

441

VARIOUS

CFT/DFT/RPR 

 

2,421

 

TOTAL ENGINES

211

192,264
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OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

UNIT

TOTAL

FY 2002

ENGINE

UNITS

COST

COST

EXPLANATION

C-5A

TF-39-1C 

9

1,481

13,329

Funded requirement

decreased

C-130E

T-56-7 

35

465

16,275

Increased requirement

C-130E/H

T-56-15

40

470

18,800

Increased requirement

KC-135R

F-108-100 

8

481

3,848

Decreased funded requirement

C-141C

TF-33-71 

7

898

6,286

Decreased funded reqmt

KC-135E

TF-33-P102A 

68

1250

85,000

Price Change

F-16 A/B/C/D

F100-220

4

653

2,612

Decreased funded reqmt

F-16C/D

F110-100

28

1,788

50,064

Price Change

HH-60G

T700-701C 

3

152

456

Price Change

VARIOUS

CFT/DFT/RPR 

 

1,313

Decreased requirement

 

TOTAL ENGINES

202

197,983


Contract Reporting by Appropriation

FY 2002 President’s Budget  

Operation and Maintenance, Air National Guard

($ in Thousands)


FY 2000 Actual



FY 2001 Estimate


Appn

Total

Contracts

Other

Services

Contracts

% of Total

Contracts

Total

Contracts

Other

Services

Contracts

% of Total

Contracts

















3840



























Direct

886,891

43,101

4.9

930,487

51,493

5.5

Reimb

12,266

1,088

8.9

11,310

776

6.9

Total

899,157

44,189

4.9

941,797

52,269

5.5


























































FY 2002 Estimate






Appn

Total

Contracts

Other

Services

Contracts

% of Total

Contracts























3840



























Direct

944,654

60,144

6.4







Reimb

12,628

1,199

9.5







Total

957,282

61,343

6.4
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